
PRELIMINARY STUDY ON AVIAN FAUNA AND VERTICAL
TREE STRUCTURE AT UiTM PAHANG

NOR AIN SYAIFUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulrdlment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Ba~helorofSdeD~e (HODS.) Biology

in the Fa~ultyof AppUed ~ieD~es

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

PRELIMINARY STUDY ON AVIAN FAUNA AND VERTICAL TREE
STRUCTURE AT UiTM PAHANG

DiTM Pahang had diversity of birds that had not been documented yet. The
objectives of this study were to identify the current bird species present in the
study areas of DiTM Pahang Reserved Forest and oil palm plantation as well as to
determine the vertical tree structure in different habitat types. Point count method
and opportunistic method were used for bird identification in study areas. Types
of feeding guild were determined for each species recorded. A total of 20 species
representing 13 families ofbirds and seven orders were detected in UiTM Pahang.
Reserved Forest scored 19 bird species followed by palm plantation with six
species. A nearly threatened bird Chestnut-Bellied Malkoha (Phaenicophaeus
sumatranus) was also found in the Reserved Forest. Comparison between these
two areas showed significant differences in vertical tree structure comprising of
foliage height density, canopy cover and diameter breast height. Complex
vegetation in the forest offers more niches with higher plant for nesting, fruits and
insects to support more bird species. It is suggested that vegetation structure of the
habitat seems to be one of the key features which influence the avian species.
Therefore, preservation of reserved forest is recommended due to its diversity and
the presence ofnearly-threatened bird species.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Birds in Malaysia
2.2 Birds Morphology
2.3 Birds Feeding Habit

2.3.1 Insectivore
2.3.2 Frugivore

2.4 Migration Types in Birds
2.5 Birds Classification
2.6 Birds Identification Criteria
2.7 Birds Conservation Status
2.8 Bird Habitat
2.9 Tropical Forest Overview
2.10 Structure of Forest
2.11 Advantages ofTropical Rainforest
2.12 Risk ofOil Palm Plantation

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Apparatus
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Detennining plot area
3.2.2 Quadrate and sampling method
3.2.3 Species identification

3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Birds Watching

iv

PAGE

III

iv
vi
vii
IX

X

1
3
3
4

5
6
9
10
10
11
11
12
13
14
15
15
17
17

20
20
20
20
22
24
25

26



4.2 Birds Identification
4.3 Vertical Tree Structure in Different Habitat Related to Birds

Species
4.4 SPSS Analysis

34

47

55

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 56

CITED REFERENCES 57
APPENDICES 61
CURRICULUM VITAE 65

v



LIST OF FIGURES

TABLE TITLE PAGE

2.1 Four distinct layer of life 16

3.1 Location ofUiTM Reserve Forest 21

3.2 Location ofPalm Plantation 22

3.3 Birds observatory transects 23

4.1 Black naped oriole and common myna 30

4.2 Oriental pied hombill 31

4.3 Little green pigeon and zebra dove 32

4.4 White throated kingfisher 33

4.5 Anthracoceros albirostris 34

4.6 Halcyon pileata 36

4.7 Merops viridis 38

4.8 Merops viridis 39

4.9 Arachnothera longirostra 40

4.10 Passer montanus 41

4.11 Gracula religiosa 42

4.12 Copysychus saularis 43

4.13 Ficedula westermani 44

4.14 Tyto alba 45

4.15 Centropus bengalensis 46

4.16 Top view oftree in reserve forest profiling in quadrate 1. 49

vii


