PRELIMINARY STUDY ON AVIAN FAUNA AND VERTICAL TREE STRUCTURE AT UITM PAHANG

NOR AIN SYAIFUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

1

ABSTRACT

PRELIMINARY STUDY ON AVIAN FAUNA AND VERTICAL TREE STRUCTURE AT UITM PAHANG

UiTM Pahang had diversity of birds that had not been documented vet. The objectives of this study were to identify the current bird species present in the study areas of UiTM Pahang Reserved Forest and oil palm plantation as well as to determine the vertical tree structure in different habitat types. Point count method and opportunistic method were used for bird identification in study areas. Types of feeding guild were determined for each species recorded. A total of 20 species representing 13 families of birds and seven orders were detected in UiTM Pahang. Reserved Forest scored 19 bird species followed by palm plantation with six species. A nearly threatened bird Chestnut-Bellied Malkoha (Phaenicophaeus sumatranus) was also found in the Reserved Forest. Comparison between these two areas showed significant differences in vertical tree structure comprising of foliage height density, canopy cover and diameter breast height. Complex vegetation in the forest offers more niches with higher plant for nesting, fruits and insects to support more bird species. It is suggested that vegetation structure of the habitat seems to be one of the key features which influence the avian species. Therefore, preservation of reserved forest is recommended due to its diversity and the presence of nearly-threatened bird species.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ACH	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIS	T OF TABLES	vi
LIS	r of figures	vii
ABS	TRACT	ix
ABS	TRAK	x
CH/	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	4
CHA	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Birds in Malaysia	5
2.2	F - 67	6
2.3	0	9
	2.3.1 Insectivore	10
	2.3.2 Frugivore	10
2.4	Migration Types in Birds	11
2.5	Birds Classification	11
2.6	Birds Identification Criteria	12
2.7	Birds Conservation Status	13
2.8	Bird Habitat	14
2.9	Tropical Forest Overview	15
2.10	Structure of Forest	15
2.11	U	17
2.12	Risk of Oil Palm Plantation	17
СНА	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	20
	3.1.1 Apparatus	20
3.2	Methods	20
	3.2.1 Determining plot area	20
	3.2.2 Quadrate and sampling method	22
	3.2.3 Species identification	24
3.3	Statistical Analysis	25
СНА	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Birds Watching	26

4.2	Birds Identification	34
4.3	Vertical Tree Structure in Different Habitat Related to Birds Species	47
4.4	SPSS Analysis	55
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		56
CITED REFERENCES		57
APPENDICES		
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	65

•

v .

n s s

LIST OF FIGURES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Four distinct layer of life	16
3.1	Location of UiTM Reserve Forest	21
3.2	Location of Palm Plantation	22
3.3	Birds observatory transects	23
4.1	Black naped oriole and common myna	30
4.2	Oriental pied hornbill	31
4.3	Little green pigeon and zebra dove	32
4.4	White throated kingfisher	33
4.5	Anthracoceros albirostris	34
4.6	Halcyon pileata	36
4.7	Merops viridis	38
4.8	Merops viridis	39
4.9	Arachnothera longirostra	40
4.10	Passer montanus	41
4.11	Gracula religiosa	42
4.12	Copysychus saularis	43
4.13	Ficedula westermani	44
4.14	Tyto alba	45
4.15	Centropus bengalensis	46
4.16	Top view of tree in reserve forest profiling in quadrate 1.	49